F.No. L-14014/156/2020-EP(1)

<sup>0°</sup> <u>By Speed Post/E-mail</u> <u>Conditional Permission</u>

भारत सरकार

**Government of India** 

आयुर्वेद, योग व प्राकृतिक चिकित्सा, यूनानी, सिद्ध एवं होम्योपैथी मंत्रालय (आयुष)

Ministry of Ayurveda, Yoga & Naturopathy, Unani, Siddha and Homoeopathy (AYUSH)

"आयुष भवन"/"AYUSH BHAWAN"

''बी'' ब्लाक, जी.पी.ओ. काम्प्लेक्स,/'B' Block, GPO Complex, आई.एन.ए., नई दिल्ली-110 023/INA, New Delhi-110 023

दिनांक/Dated: 05.11.2020

To

The Principal, Institute of Post - Graduate Ayurvedic Education & research, 294/3/1, A.P.C. Road, Kolkata-700009, West Bengal. Email ID- <u>mradugupta@hotmail.com</u>

Sub: Grant of Conditional Permission to the Institute of Post - Graduate Ayurvedic Education & research at Shyamdas Vaidya Shastra Pith, 294/3/1, A.P.C. Road, Kolkata, West Bengal with 24 seats (including EWS) in 05 PG courses namely (i) Dravyaguna Vigyana-07 Seats (including EWS), (ii) Ayurved Samhita & Sidhant-03 seats (including EWS), (iii) Kayachikitsa-08 seats (including EWS), (iv) Rog Nidan avum Vikriti Vigyana-03 seats (including EWS) and (v) Panchakarma-03 seats (including EWS) for the academic session 2020-21 under section 13A/13C of the IMCC Act, 1970- reg.

Sir/Madam,

I am directed to refer to the Ministry's letter No. L.14014/136/2019-EP (IM-1) dated 11.06.2019 related to admission matter for the academic year 2019-20 intimating certain requirements to be fulfilled by the college for consideration of permission for the academic session 2020-21.

2. Further, refer to the CCIM's letter No.Ref.26-50/2020- College dated 29.09.2020 forwarding therewith recommendation of the college to the Central Government based on thorough examination of the visitation report Part-I, indemnity bond, affidavit & latest details of teaching, non-teaching and hospital staff submitted by the college along with the assessment report, as the physical verification by conduction of inspection could not be carried out in view of present COVID-19 pandemic situation for the A.Y. 2020-21. On examining the same in terms of Indian Medicine Central Council (Post Graduate Ayurveda Education) Regulations, 2016, provisions under the IMCC Act, 1970, relevant regulations made thereunder, it is found that the College is fulfilling notified and approved criterion for granting Conditional Permission for 05 PG Courses.

3. It has, therefore, been decided by the Central Government to grant Conditional Permission to the Institute of Post - Graduate Ayurvedic Education & research at Shyamdas Vaidya Shastra Pith, 294/3/1, A.P.C. Road, Kolkata, West Bengal for conducting 24 seats (including EWS) in 05 PG courses namely (i) Dravyaguna Vigyana-07 Seats (including EWS), (ii) Ayurved Samhita & Sidhant-03 seats (including EWS), (iii) Kayachikitsa-08 seats (including EWS), (iv) Rog Nidan avum Vikriti Vigyana-03 seats (including EWS) and (v) Panchakarma-03 seats (including EWS) for the academic session 2020-21 under Section 13C/13A of the IMCC Act, 1970.

Bil Virkey

Page 1 of 2

## F.No. L-14014/156/2020-EP(1)

It is further informed that minimum of 15% of Postgraduate of the permitted intake capacity of 24 PG seats shall be treated as all India quota. The counseling for seats under all India quotas shall be conducted by the Central Government and counseling for the remaining 85% seats or as the case may be, shall be conducted by the concerned Counseling Authority of that State. If any seats are not filled up in the Central Counseling, the same shall be transferred to the said Counseling Authority to admit students as per their rules/ reservation policies/norms. The permission of the college stands withdrawn if the college fails to comply with the Central counseling for all India quota or the students admitted thereunder.

5. Admissions made in violation of the above conditions will be treated as invalid and action will be initiated under IMCC Act & Regulations made thereunder.

6. Discrepancies, if any, may be immediately brought to the notice of CCIM and the Central Government.

7. The following requirements should be fulfilled by the college by  $31^{st}$  December, 2020 to get permission for the session 2020-21:

- (i) all the requirements of the Indian Medicine Central Council (Minimum Standards of Education in Indian Medicine) Amendment Regulations, 2016 (for Ayurveda);
- (ii) all the requirements under the provisions of the IMCC Act, 1970 and relevant Regulations made thereunder should be fulfilled *in toto*; and
- (iii) all the requirements of the Indian Medicine Central Council (Post Graduate Ayurveda Education) Regulations, 2016 for grant of permission to PG courses.

8. The fulfillment of the conditions given above may be made within the time period specified and compliance report should be submitted by the college to CCIM under intimation to this Ministry. The CCIM will verify that the conditions have been fulfilled by means of an inspection and submit a report along with its assessment in this matter to the Ministry of AYUSH for considering the permission matter from the academic session 2021-22.

9. This issues with the approval of Competent Authority.

Yours faithfully,

Bile Jerkey

(Shiela Tirkey) Under Secretary to Government of India Ph. No.: 011-24651976

Copy to:

- i. The Board of Governors, CCIM, 61-65 Institutional Area, Opp. 'D' Block, Janakpuri, Delhi-110 058 for information and necessary action for the next academic session.
- ii. The Secretary, Department of Health, Government of West Bengal, Secretariat, Writers Building, Kolkata, West Bengal for information.
- iii. The Director General, AYUSH, Health & Family Welfare Department, Govt. Of West Bengal, Secretariat, Writers Building, Kolkata, West Bengal for information.
- iv. The registrar, West Bengal University of Health Sciences, DD-36, Salt Lake, Sector-1, Kolkata-700064, West Bengal for information.

Bil Jorkey

(Shiela Tirkey) Under Secretary to Government of India

Page 2 of 2